
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Audit Committee held on 27 July and 3 August 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2022/23 (Pages 10 - 27) 
 To consider a report that reviews the Treasury Management 

activities during the first part of 2022/23. 
 

6.   Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 28 - 39) 
 To note a report that provides an update on progress made by 

Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 

7.   HR Investigations and Whistleblow (Pages 40 - 46) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level summary of the 

number of HR investigations and Whistleblow investigations in the 
year 2022. 



(3) 

 
 Meeting Attendance  

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 July 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns and O'Dwyer 
 
 

 
6. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hill and Kennedy. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 11 and 25 May 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  
 
Members considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021-22.  The 
Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement informed Members that 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for 
the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Members requested that the paragraph relating to wholly owned companies be 
amended to avoid giving the impression that there were only four wholly owned 
companies. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to amending the paragraph relating to wholly owned companies 
within the following section ‘Partnership Working’, the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/2022 be agreed and forwarded to the External Auditors for 
comment. 
 

9. Local Government Association and Local Partnerships : Review of Wholly 
Owned Companies 2021 - Action Plan Monitoring  
 
Members considered and noted an update on the progress made on implementing 
the Local Government Association and Local Partnerships : Review of Wholly 
Owned Companies 2021 Action Plan, which was approved by Cabinet on 14 
December 2021. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 

 

 
Members raised questions in relation to: 

 The advantages of having wholly owned companies; 

 The purpose of wholly owned companies; 

 Teckal compliance; and 

 Timescales for the implementation of the action plan. 
 
(Note 1: During consideration of the item in Minute 9, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended)) was likely to be disclosed.) 
 
Note 2: Councillor O’Dwyer declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Council’s 
appointed representative to Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd.) 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 11 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

11. Management Accounts - SWISCo  
 
Members noted the exempt report that set out the management accounts for 
SWISCo and raised questions in relation to: 
 

 The Teckal compliance; 

 The purpose of the company;  

 Package recycling note income; and 

 Value for money. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

3 August 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 
 
 

 
12. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and Hill. 
 

13. Target Setting Report 2022-23  
 
Members considered a report that set out the proposed projects and performance 
indicators that were going to be used to track the delivery of the priorities within 
the Community and Corporate Plan for 2022/23.  Additionally, members were 
asked to consider the targets being proposed for each performance indicator for 
the years 2022-2023, 2023-2024 and 2024-2025.  The Senior Performance and 
Risk Officer informed Members that the projects, performance indicators and 
targets had been developed by the Senior Leadership Team in consultation with 
Cabinet Members. 
 
 
Out of the 136 performance indicators being suggested, members of Audit 
Committee agreed with all a
[...]
tal £s paid back to the customer for returned planning fees 

 Total number of planning appeals per year 

 Total number of planning appeals lost 

 Total number of planning appeals won 

 Total amount of £s spent on planning appeals 

 Total amount of £s recuperated from overturned planning appeals  
 
It was noted that members would also like to see some planning benchmarking 
information as part of the report. 
 

15. Q1 Risk Report  
 
Members noted the Quarter 1 Risk Report and requested the Director of Children’s 
Services email further details of the mitigation regarding ‘SRCFF02 School High 
Needs block spending pressure’. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 9



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee/Council Date:  28 September 2022/13 October 2022 

Wards affected:  All wards in Torbay  

Report Title:  Treasury Management Mid – Year Review 2022/23  

When does the decision need to be implemented? Immediate 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Darren Cowell, Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides Members with a review of Treasury Management activities during the 

first part of 2022/23. The Treasury function aims to support the provision of all Council 

services through management of the Council’s cash flow and debt & investment operations. 

 

1.2 The key points in the Treasury Management review are as follows: 

 

 Interest rates have risen steadily on the back of severe inflationary pressures  

 Gilt yields and therefore PWLB rates have significantly increased 

 No new borrowing has been undertaken and internal resources used to fund capital 

expenditure. 

 Investments have been focussed on the safest counterparties and been of relatively 

short duration to track interest rate rises. 

 All decisions have complied fully with adopted  principles and the Council’s approved 

Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The preparation of a mid-year review on the performance of the treasury management 

function forms part of the minimum formal reporting arrangements required by the CIPFA 

Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

Audit Committee 
 
1. that the Audit Committee provide any comments and/or recommendations on the 

Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2022/23 
 
Council  
 
2. that the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2022/23 as 

detailed in this report be noted.  
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Economic commentary 

Appendix 2: Non-Treasury Management Investments 

 

Background Documents  

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

   

Page 11

http://corp-modgov2/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=10346&Ver=4


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In February 2019 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA 

Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-annual and 

annual reports. 

1.2 The Treasury Management strategy for 2022/23 was approved at a meeting on 3rd March 

2022. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 

changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains 

central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

1.3 CIPFA published its revised Treasury Management Code of Practice (the TM Code) and 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance in December 2021. The key changes in the two codes 

are around permitted reasons to borrow, knowledge and skills, and the management of 

n
[...]
ber Contact Details:  Councillor Christine Carter, 
Christine.Carter@Torbay.gov.uk 
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Chief Executive   
Anne-Marie.Bond@Torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a high level summary of the number 

of HR investigations and Whistleblow investigations in the year 2022. 
1.2 Exempt Appendix 1, sets out such an overview. 

 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.  

 
2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by:   
 

 thriving people; ensuring that our employees can raise concerns in an 
environment where they feel safe to do so and that the organisation and 
employee’s learns from concerns that have been raised, and therefore we 
have a workforce that thrive  

 Council fit for the future; ensuring that the organisation is compliant with 
employment law and legislation, that we are a learning organisation with a 
good reputation as an employer where people wish to come and our 
employment practice supports the council in being fit for the future through 
our People plan and workforce planning activity.. 

 the Council’s responsibilities as corporate parents; ensuing that all our 
employment practices underpin our responsibility as a corporate parent and 
that all of our employees understand their obligations in this regard, 
regardless of role.   

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That Audit Committee note the contents of Exempt Appendix 1, and give consideration to 

any further information or action that they require. 
 
 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Anne-Marie.Bond@Torbay.gov.uk


Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Overview of HR Investigations and WB Investigations 
 
Background Documents  
None 
 
Report Clearance 
  

Page 41



 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
 
1.1 For Audit Committee to consider the contents of appendix 1
[...]
en 
the impacts identified 
above) 

Are any cumulative impacts identified across your service area from proposals in other public services or 
partner organisations? Please explain what these might be (you may need to revisit this section once 
proposals have been further defined) 
 

 
 

P
age 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/08/2022 Audit Committee
	Minutes


	5 Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2022/23
	TM Mid_Year 2223 Appendix 2 EXEMPT

	6 Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	7 HR Investigations and Whistleblow
	HR Investigations and Whistleblow Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
16. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 27 July and 3 August 
2022 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2022/23  
 
Members noted the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2022/23.  The 
Director of Finance advised Members that since the report had been written ‘the world 
had changed’ following the announcements of the Chancellor of the Exchequer and 
subsequent changes in the stock market, interest rates on borrowing, gilts and the 
pound.  Members were informed that from a Council perspective all historic borrowing 
was on fixed interest rates. The recent interest rate rise would impact the Council if 
any new borrowing was required.  The Council was also fairly ‘cash rich’ with no need 
to borrow until next year.  At which point hopefully financial markets and systems 
would have calmed down.   
 
The immediate issue for the Council was the capital program, if rates were to stay at 
the current level capital projects would need to be assessed on case-by-case basis.  
Hence the recommendations contained within the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring report being considered by Council on 13 October 2022.   
 
The Director of Finance explained to Members that for the purposes of treasury 
management the current volatility wouldn’t change the treasury management function 
this year, so there was time for financial markets to stabilise. 
 
Members raised questions in respect of: 

 Table 4, total of ‘Net Movement £m’ should be a total of 8.4 and not 8.5; 

 The impact of inflation on the Private Finance Initiative; 

 The revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in respect of reviewing investments/assets before 
determining the need for borrowing; 

 What was meant by ‘internal borrowing’; and 

 Valuation of regeneration properties. 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

 

18. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that set out a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments within the accounting and audit sector.  Members were advised 
that it was anticipated that the audit of the 2021/22 accounts would be completed at 
the end of the year with the findings presented to Audit Committee in January 2023.  
The Audit Manager further advised that it was hoped that the 2020/2021 Accounts 
would be signed off as soon as an override had been granted respect of IS19. 
 

19. HR Investigations and Whistleblow  
 
Members noted the report that provided a high-level summary of the number of HR 
and Whistleblow investigations in the year 2022.  Members requested that future 
reports include figures for the Council’s subsidiary companies. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


